

SC No. 355/2017

State vs. Gaurav

FIR No. 278/2017

PS : Nand Nagri

22.09.2022

Present: Sh. Anil Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Deepak @ Devender @ Gattu and Naveen are present on bail.

Accused Gaurav is absent.

Sh. Ram Lal, Ld. counsel for accused Naveen@Chotu.

Sh. Brijpal Singh, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Deepak @Devender@Gattu.

Process Server HC Raj Kumar is present.

Statement of the process server HC Raj Kumar recorded regarding execution of process under Sec. 82 Cr.P.C. against accused Gaurav.

In view of the statement of process server, court is satisfied that the accused Gaurav is evading the process of law.

Hence, accused Gaurav is declared absconder.

PW-22 Sh. Kaushal Kumar, Jr. Forensic/Chemical Examiner (Biology), FSL Delhi is present, examined, duly cross-examined and discharged (also u/Sec. 299 Cr.P.C. as far as accused Gaurav is concerned).

Contd.../-

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that he wishes to drop DO HC Pradeep as evidence of PW-9 HC Vijender has been recorded on the similar facts. In view thereof, DO HC Pradeep is hereby dropped.

Request for exemption has been received on behalf witness Om Bir, same is considered for today.

Now, to come up for RPE on **16.11.2022**.

Witness SI Om Bir, Dr. Kumar Priya and other remaining witnesses be summoned for NDOH.

(KIRAN BANSAL)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/22.09.2022